

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 16-2476-RDM
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	)	
EDUCATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

From Article at [www.OfDebt.org](http://www.OfDebt.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S DETERMINATIONS REGARDING PSLF ELIGIBILITY ARE FINAL AGENCY ACTIONS SUBJECT TO THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	3
A. The Department’s PSLF Eligibility Determinations Were Not Merely “Provisional Guidance” But Constitute Final Agency Actions.....	4
B. Plaintiffs Have Suffered Significant Adverse Practical And Legal Consequences As A Result Of The Department’s Arbitrary And Capricious Actions.....	7
II. THE ABA’S CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE AS ITS INTERESTS FALL WITHIN THE STATUTE’S CONTEMPLATED “ZONE OF INTERESTS” .....	13
III. THE DEPARTMENT HAS FAILED TO PROVIDE AN ADEQUATE RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE APA CLAIMS.....	16
A. The Department’s Revocation Of Previous Eligibility Approvals Reflects A Change In The Department’s Interpretation Of The Statute And Regulation .....	16
1. <i>Record Evidence Demonstrates that the Department Changed its Interpretations of the Statute and Regulation Long After Promulgating the 2008 Final Rule</i> .....	17
2. <i>The Court Should Consider as Extra-Record Evidence Documents Showing the Change in Interpretation the Department Denies</i> .....	21
B. The Department’s New Interpretations Run Contrary To The Governing Statute And Regulation.....	24
1. <i>The Department’s Interpretations are Not Entitled to Any Deference</i> .....	24
2. <i>The Department’s Interpretations are Inconsistent with the Statute and Regulation</i> .....	25
C. The Department Failed To Follow Adequate Process And Procedure In Changing Its Interpretation Of The Statute And Regulation .....	30
D. The Department Has Unlawfully Imposed Retroactive Consequences On Plaintiffs.....	31

E. The Department Has Deprived Plaintiffs Of Their Due Process Rights .....32  
CONCLUSION..... 33

From Article at [GetOutOfDebt.org](http://GetOutOfDebt.org)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 US. 136 (1967), abrogated on other grounds by <i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	9
<i>Aftergood v. Nat’l Reconnaissance Office</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006).....	25
<i>American Wild Horse Prevention Campaign v. Perdue</i> , No. 15-5332, 2017 WL 3318750 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 4, 2017).....	30
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Calloway v. Harvey</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10, 27
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	33
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	10
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Enviornmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978).....	23
<i>Fidelity Television, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 502 F.2d 443 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	5, 10
<i>Friedman v. FAA</i> , 841 F.3d 537 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	4, 11

<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	20
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	13
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>National Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. FDA</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2016).....	4, 8, 9
<i>PhRMA v. HHS</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D.D.C. 2015).....	27
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	24, 25
<i>Walker v. PhRMA</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2006).....	16
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	10
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(1).....	32
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B).....	24
20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)(3)(B)(i).....	28
34 C.F.R. § 685.219.....	24
34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b).....	26

**Other Authorities**

153 Cong. Rec. S9574-02 (July 19, 2007) (statement of Sen. Edward Kennedy).....14

153 Cong. Rec. S11241-07 (Sept. 7, 2007) (statement of Sen. Hillary Clinton).....14

73 Fed. Reg. 63,232 (Oct. 23, 2008).....5

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction* § 2.3.6 (6th ed. 2012) .....13

Federal Student Aid: Public Service Loan Forgiveness,  
<https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/public-service> (last accessed Aug. 16, 2017) .....6, 18

Federal Student Aid: Public Service Loan Forgiveness Questions and Answers,  
<https://studentaid.ed.gov/sa/repay-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/public-service/questions> (last accessed Aug. 16, 2017) .....19

Public Service Loan Forgiveness: Employer Resource Center,  
<https://myfedloan.org/borrowers/special-programs/pslf/pslf-employer-resource-center> (last accessed Aug. 16, 2017).....15

Statement for Paperwork Reduction Act Submission (Nov. 24, 2014),  
<https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/DownloadDocument?objectID=49230002> .....7
